TORBAY COUNCIL

Wednesday, 16 June 2021

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 24 June 2021 commencing at 9.30 am
The meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR for

decision makers and interested parties. If you wish to join on Zoom the link to th
meeting is set out below.

\V

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82025329364?pwd=eEIOSWdpU2JINW CtlbomgzNktzaTd3Z2z09

Meeting ID: 820 2532 9364
Passcode: 148887

One tap mobile
+442034815237,,82025329364+#,,,,148887# United Kingdom
+442034815240,,82025329364+#,,,,*148887# United Kingdom

Members of the Committee

Councillor Barnby Councillor Ellery

Councillor Sykes

Together Torbay will thrive

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82025329364?pwd=eEl0SWdpU2JNWCtlbmgzNktzaTd3Zz09

(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Review of a Premises
Licence for, Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street, Brixham

To consider and determine an application, in respect of the
Premises detailed above, for a Review of a Premises Licence.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Transfer of the
Premises Licence for Hennessey Late Lounge Bar, 2 New
Road, Brixham, Devon, TQ5 8NE

This is an application to Transfer a Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003

(2)

(Pages 5 - 123)

(Pages 124 - 142)



Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Transfer of the
Premises Licence for Hennessey Sports Bar, Parkham Road,
Brixham, Devon, TQ5 9BU

This is an application to Transfer the Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a
Premises Licence to Specify an Individual as the Hennessey
Late Lounge Bar, 2 New Road, Brixham, Devon, TQ5 S8NE

An application to Vary the DPS, under the Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a
Premises Licence to Specify an Individual as the Hennessey
S
[...]
nts can been seen. When you join the
meeting the Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm
your name and update your name as either public or press. Select
gallery view if you want see all the participants.

If you have joined the meeting via telephone, your telephone
number will appear on screen and will be displayed for all to see
until the Host has confirmed your name and then they will rename
your telephone number to either public or press.

Speaking at a Meeting

If you are registered to speak at the meeting and when it is your turn
to address the Meeting, the Chairman will invite you to speak giving
the Host the instruction to unmute your microphone and switch your
video on (where appropriate) therefore please pause for a couple of
seconds to ensure your microphone is on.

Upon the conclusion of your speech/time limit, the Host will mute
your microphone and turn off your video.

Meeting Etiquette for Registered Speakers - things to consider
when speaking at public meetings on video

e Background — the meeting is public and people will be able to
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have
on display behind you.

e Camera angle — sit front on, upright with the device in front of
you.

e Who else is in the room — make sure you are in a position
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to
appear in the public meeting.

e Background noise — try where possible to minimise
background noise.

¢ Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start.

(4)



Agenda ltem 5

ORBAY
COUNCIL /
Briefing Report No: Public Agenda Item: Yes
Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Review of a Premises

Licence for, Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street, Brixham

Wards Affected: St Peter’s with St Mary’s

To: Licensing Sub Committee 24 June 2021
Contact Officer: Amanda Turner

Telephone: 01803 208112

Y8 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of t
[...]
he Hennessey Cocktails.

| can confirm that the premises licence was granted subject to the following committee decision:
Decision

That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Hennessey Cocktails, 2
King Street, Brixham be granted as follows:

i) The Premises Licence shall be permitted to sell alcohol from 9 am until midnight, seven days a
week.

i) Off-sales shall be permitted from 8 am to 8 pm, seven days a week.

i) When off-sales are purchased from the premises, staff shall advise customers that the alcohol
should not be consumed within the Public Space Protection Order area and refer them to the
Public Space Protection Order map.

iv) A map of the Public Space Protection Order area will be displayed in a prominent position close
to the point of sale and the premises exits.

All other aspects of the applicaﬁon are be refused.

If you require this in a different format or MINDFUL I_g; disubiliiy—l
language, please contact me. EMPLOYER . &??Esent

Page 46



Reasons for Decision

Having carefully considered alf the written and oral Representations, Members resolved to grant
the application before them in part, having been satisfied that to grant the application in full, would
undermine one or more of the Licensing Objectives.

in coming to that decision, Members noted the concerns of the Responsible Authorities and
Interested Parties in respect of the Licensing Objective The Prevention of Public Nuisance' and
resolved to refuse the application in respect of the elements of the application that sought to
extend licensable activities beyond the terminal hours contained within the existing Licence.

Members were of the view that the application lacked sufficient detail and consideration to Torbay
Council's Licensing Statement of Principles 2016-2021; and how the Applicant would mitigate the
impact of having a later licence on residents living and commercial guests staying in premises
which are in close proximity to his premises.

The measures put forward by the Applicant, were in Members opinion insufficient and unworkable,
given the historical complaints, the loose arrangement with a taxi operator and the use of an SIA
door steward which, in Members opinion, would undermine other measures put forward by the
Applicant to mitigate impact.

Members also noted the inherent weakness in the structure of the building and its ability to
attenuate noise, the potential noise issues given the location of the premises and despite having
been provided with advice from the Responsible Authorities, it was a concern to Members that the
Applicant had not at least commissioned a noise assessment or submitted a noise management
plan. Instead, informing Members that he would put in place measures should the application be
granted but had not been set out in the application; and any measures that Members felt
appropriate. This demonstrated to Members that the Applicant was a reactive rather than
proactive licensee, concurring with the Responsible Authorities view that the Applicant presents
problems with the expectation that somebody else would provide the solution.

Members were made aware of a history of noise complaints and accepted that the premises have
been shut for most of 2020, in part due to Covid-19 but were further concerned that the Applicant
could not demonstrate recent appropriate management of the premises, especially given the
Applicant's admission that he had historically failed to promote the Licensing Objectives by not
operating within the terms of his current authorisation and that in March 2019, following continued
concerns in respect of noise complaints, the Applicant was notified by the Police that his premises
licence could he subject to a Review.

As such, Members could not be satisfied on all the evidence before them that the Applicant could
operate a later licence, without undermining one or more of the Licensing Obijectives.

However, Members were minded to grant the application in respect o
[...]
n responsible for a breach and one for the same offence was served
on Hennessey Cocktails Ltd.

5. The details of the breach:-

Under The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) {All Tiers) {(England) Regulations
2020 Regulation 8 and Schedule 2 Part 3 paragraph 14(-1)

Page 90



10.

Mr Hennessey Failed, without reasonable excuse, to cease to carry on the restricted
business or provide the restricted service of providing alcoho! for consumption on the
premises if supplied as part of a table meal, and the meal is such as might be expected to
be served as breakfast, the main midday or main evening meal, or as a main course at such

a meal.

Details of the offence:-

On the 12* December 2020 at 22:10 a Police Officer noted Hennessey cocktails was open
as at least one customer was observed on the premises. In an email to Mrs Smart, Devon
and Cornwall Police Licensing Officer, Mr Hennessey stated the premises will be closed
until further notice from the 6™ December 2020. On the 14™ December 2020, Police
Licensing received video footage taken on the evening of the 12'" December 2020. The
video footage does not show the person filming but does show two males sat in front of
the bar consuming alcoholic drinks without being provided a substantial table meal. On the
15 December 2020 during a meeting with Mr Hennessey and Karl Martin, Council Public
Protection Officer and Julie Smart, Mr Hennessey re-affirmed he had been closed since the
5" December. When asked about the 12" December Mr Hennessey stated he had two
friends and one member of the staff in the premises for drinks only. He believed this was
permitted by the regulations. Mr Hennessey showed the Officers CCTV footage confirming
over a period of time Mr Hennessy and three other members of the public consumed
Alcohol on the premises without being provided a substantial accompanying table meal.

Mr Hennessey appealed the notice to the head of service and it was denied in February
2020. To date the FPN remains un
[...]
 agreed to turn the music down. He told them
he understood it to be ok to have music at ‘like normal levels’. Mr Hennessey was sent a
copy of Torbay Councils guidance on the 12*" May by Julie Smart. Of all the premises visited
on the 22" only Hennessey Cocktails was found to playing music at a volume deemed
unacceptable.

I argue Mr Hennessey again paid no attention to what has been asked of him as a licensee
by central Government. This typifies the attitude displayed by Mr Hennessey.

Since first meeting with him In October 2018 he has demaonstrated a lack of professionalism
in his approach to operating a licensed premises. The Review application details example
after example where Mr Hennessey failed to comply with conditions of his premises
licence. This includes serving alcohol after the terminal hours, noise outbreak, and hosting
events where TENS has been rejected. A particular theme which has been a constant is a
failure to provide CCTV.

On numerous occasions when asked to view CCTV Mr Hennessey has been unable to so. As
often is the case there is some technological challenge, such as not having mouse or
doesn’t know the password. In cases where he was asked to forward CCTV footage at a
later date he never did.

This has been particularly the case with the covid breached which occurred in December
2020. During a meeting on the 15" December Mr Hennessey was able to show us CCTV
from the evening of the 8" and 12'" December on his phone but was not able to download
to a memaory stick.

The review application clearly sets out the proceeding events but | would draws members
of the licensing committee to an email Mr Hennessey sent to Sgt David Curtis on the 21%
March 2021. This email highlights Mr Hennessey approach to managing a licensed
premises as he is clearly weighing up the consequences of not handing over the CCTV
footage. In an email to the Council in February 2021 he posed the question if the Council
do not have a copy of the CCTV then they have no eviden
[...]
am, Devon, TQ5 8NE
	2021 06 24 Transfer Hennessey's Lounge Bar App 1.PDF
	Appendix 2 Word Version

	7 Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Transfer of the Premises Licence for Hennessey Sports Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham, Devon, TQ5 9BU
	2021 06 24 Transfer Hennessey's Sports Bar App 1.PDF
	Appendix 2 Word Version

	8 Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to Specify an Individual as the Hennessey Late Lounge Bar, 2 New Road, Brixham, Devon, TQ5 8NE
	2021 06 24 Vary DPS Hennessey's Lounge Bar App 1.PDF
	Appendix 2 Word Version

	9 Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to Specify an Individual as the Hennessey Sports Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham, Devon, TQ5 9BU
	2021 06 24 Vary DPS Hennessey's Sports Bar App 1.PDF
	Appendix 2 Word Version




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

24 June 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Barnby, Ellery and Dart 

 

 
7. Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

8. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Dart instead of Councillor Sykes. 
 

9. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Review of a Premises Licence for, 
Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street, Brixham  
 
Members considered an application for a Review of a Premises Licence, in 
respect of the Premises detailed above. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Public 
Protection 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of a 
Premises Licence on the 
grounds of ‘Public Safety’, ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 
and ‘The Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder’. 

28 May and 29 June 
2021 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of a 
Premises Licence on the 
ground of ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

18 May 2021 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of a 
Premises Licence on the 
ground of ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

25 May 2021 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 24 June 2021 
 

 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Review of a 
Premises Licence. 

25 May 2021 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Review of a 
Premises Licence. 

26 May 2021 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of a 
Premises Licence on the 
ground of ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

29 May 2021 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of a 
Premises Licence on the 
ground of ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’. 

30 May 2021 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant 
(Police) 

The Police Representative presented their application for 
the Review and responded to Members questions. 

Public 
Protection  

The Public Protection Officer outlined his representations 
and responded to Members questions. 

Mr Perkes Mr Perkes outlined his representation in support of the 
request of a Review of the Premises Licence and 
responded to Members questions. 

Respondent  
(Mr 
Hennessey) 

The Respondent submitted a response to the Review and 
answered Members questions. 

 
The following additional information was submitted by the Respondent and 
circulated on 23 June 2021: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ 

Undated 

Public 
Protection 

Copy of an extract of an email 
from Karl Martin regarding 
recorded music not being a 
concern due to a well-designed 

8 October 2018 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 24 June 2021 
 

 

Name Details Date of Representation 

PA system backed up with a 
limiter. 

Estimate from 
FTS 

Estimate for sound system. Undated 

Police Extract of an email regarding 
providing CCTV. 

21 December 2020 

Respondent Extract of an email response 
from Mr Hennessey to the 
Police email dated 21 
December. 

21 December 2020 

Respondent Extract from an email from Mr 
Hennessy to the Police and 
Public Protection regarding 
providing CCTV on a memory 
stick. 

23 December 2020 

Ms Cottell Email regarding recent visit to 
the Premises. 

12 May 2021 

Respondent Statement in response to 
events referred to in the Review 
documentation and advising of 
additional procedures and 
policies. 

Undated 

 
Decision:   
 
That the Premises Licence in respect of Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street, 
Brixham be revoked. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the oral and written Representations, Members 
resolved unanimously to revoke the Premises Licence, as they could not be 
satisfied on the evidence before them that the Premises Licence Holder, Mr 
Hennessey, would comply with all the conditions of his premises licence and with 
that, ensure the Licensing Objectives would be promoted. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members noted the concerns raised by the Police and 
Public Protection Officers in respect of Mr Hennessey’s management of these 
Premises, the previous advice and guidance given to him by them and his 
subsequent non-compliance with conditions of his Premises Licence, particularly 
in respect of CCTV and the requirement to make the recordings available within 14 
days, in a standard and appropriate format subsequently requested by the Police.  
In this regard, Members noted that Mr Hennessey had only made available to the 
Police the hard drive, believed to contain the recordings some three months later, 
at which time it was reported that there was nothing of evidential value found. 
 
In Members opinion, they found Mr Hennessey had acted in an obstructive 
manner for the sole purpose of attempting to avoid a prosecution, in accordance 
with The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (All Tiers) (England) 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 24 June 2021 
 

 

Regulations 2020 Regulation 8 and Schedule 2, Part 3 paragraph 14 (-1).  In 
forming this opinion, Members, had regard to the oral evidence of the Responsible 
Authority Officers and the Police’s legal representative; and that set out in the 
Licensing Authority’s Public Protection Officer’s representation, at paragraph 16, 
page 92 of the report before them which referenced an email sent by Mr 
Hennessey to the Council in February 2021 which states that Mr Hennessey 
posed the question ‘ if the Council do not have a copy of the CCTV then they have 
no evidence of the Covid Breaches’. 
 
Whist these Regulations are not specifically a licensing matter, Members noted Mr 
Hennessey’s submissions that he was aware of the requirements in this regard, 
that he had also read the additional guidance provided by the Responsible 
Authority and had spoken with one of the Licensing Authority’s Officers about this.  
It was following these submissions that Members had serious concern of Mr 
Hennessey’s suitability to remain a Premises Licence Holder, in the knowledge 
that there was a global pandemic, a significant number of persons had died as a 
direct result, what restrictions were in place at the time and despite this, Mr 
Hennessey actively chose to place people’s lives at risk by ignoring these 
Regulations, in allowing his premises to be used for the sole purpose of a private 
party which in Members opinion, would not have been compliant with the 
restrictions in place at the time and Mr Hennessey would have known this; and 
furthermore, Mr Hennessey had on a separate occasion, sold alcohol to persons 
without providing food, as required by the Regulations.  This was in addition of the 
attempt by Mr Hennessey to mislead Responsible Authority Officers in to believing 
that his premises were closed at the time, a position which Mr Hennessey chose to 
maintain to Members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
Coupled together, Members found Mr Hennessey had acted recklessly with a poor 
attitude towards the Regulations in place and this caused them grave concerns 
about his ability, suitability and willingness to operate a licensed premises in a 
responsible manner, compliant with the conditions of that premises licence and to 
ensure promotion of the Licensing Objectives above all else, given the evidence 
before them.  Members also found Mr Hennessey to be wholly dishonest in his 
account of the various events discussed.  
 
Overall and unanimously, Members resolved that Mr Hennessey’s conduct fell well 
below the standards reasonably expected by them of a responsible Premises 
Licence Holder and for the reasons given, they had no confidence in him operating 
this premises in the future and therefore determined that revocation was in their 
opinion, an appropriate and proportionate outcome of this Review. 
 
In concluding, Members considered what if any modifications could be made to the 
premises licence, as opposed to a revocation but resolved on the evidence before 
them, that there were none.  In addition, Members considered removing Mr 
Hennessey as the Designated Premises Supervisor but resolved that this would 
not be enough to alleviate their concerns, as Mr Hennessey would still have day to 
day control of the premises. 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 24 June 2021 
 

 

10. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Transfer of the Premises Licence 
for Hennessey Late Lounge Bar, 2 New Road, Brixham, Devon, TQ5 8NE  
 
Members considered an application for a transfer of the Premises Licence for 
Hennessey Late Lounge Bar, 2 New Road, Brixham, TQ5 8NE. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation objecting to the 
transfer on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

27 May 2021 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Police  The Police Representative presented their objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

Applicant The Applicant presented their application and responded to 
Members questions. 

 
Decision:  
 
That the application for a transfer of the Premises Licence in respect of 
Hennessey Late Lounge Bar, 2 New Road, Brixham be refused. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the oral and written Representations, Members 
resolved unanimously to refuse the transfer of both Premises Licence to Mr 
Hennessey and to specify him as the Designated Premises Supervisor of those 
Premises in turn, as they could not be satisfied on the evidence before them, that 
the premises operations would be compliant with the conditions of its licence and 
that the Licensing Objectives would be promoted. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members noted that Mr Hennessey had agreed for all 
four applications to be heard at the same time and that he did not wish to make 
any comment on these applications.  
 
On hearing the submissions from the Police’s legal representative, in simply 
wishing Members to consider that which they had heard in respect of Mr 
Hennessey’s management of Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street, Brixham and; if 
Members could not be satisfied that Mr Hennessey was suitable to hold that 
premises licence, how could they be satisfied to grant these applications which 
were for later terminal hours and would naturally require firmer control. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 24 June 2021 
 

 

Noting that these were separate applications and that due regard was needed to 
be given to each one in turn, Members determined that an outright refusal in 
respect of each application was both appropriate and proportionate, for the 
reasons given in their decision for the revocation of Premises Licence held by Mr 
Hennessey, in respect of Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street Brixham and; in the 
absence of any submissions by Mr Hennessey in respect of these applications to 
the contrary, Members found no reason to depart from their findings of Mr 
Hennessey’s inability, unsuitability and apparent unwillingness to operate a 
licensed premises in a responsible manner. 
 

11. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Transfer of the Premises Licence 
for Hennessey Sports Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham, Devon, TQ5 9BU  
 
Members considered an application for a transfer of the Premises Licence for 
Hennessey Sports Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham, TQ5 9BU. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation objecting to the 
transfer on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

27 May 2021 

 

Name Details 

Police  The Police Representative presented their objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

Applicant The Applicant presented their application and responded 
to Members questions. 

 
Decision:   
 
That the application for a transfer of the Premises Licence in respect of 
Hennessey Sports Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham be refused. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the oral and written Representations, Members 
resolved unanimously to refuse the transfer of both Premises Licence to Mr 
Hennessey and to specify him as the Designated Premises Supervisor of those 
Premises in turn, as they could not be satisfied on the evidence before them, that 
the premises operations would be compliant with the conditions of its licence and 
that the Licensing Objectives would be promoted. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members noted that Mr Hennessey had agreed for all 
four applications to be heard at the same time and that he did not wish to make 
any comment on these applications.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 24 June 2021 
 

 

On hearing the submissions from the Police’s legal representative, in simply 
wishing Members to consider that which they had heard in respect of Mr 
Hennessey’s management of Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street, Brixham and; if 
Members could not be satisfied that Mr Hennessey was suitable to hold that 
premises licence, how could they be satisfied to grant these applications which 
were for later terminal hours and would naturally require firmer control. 
 
Noting that these were separate applications and that due regard was needed to 
be given to each one in turn, Members determined that an outright refusal in 
respect of each application was both appropriate and proportionate, for the 
reasons given in their decision for the revocation of Premises Licence held by Mr 
Hennessey, in respect of Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street Brixham and; in the 
absence of any submissions by Mr Hennessey in respect of these applications to 
the contrary, Members found no reason to depart from their findings of Mr 
Hennessey’s inability, unsuitability and apparent unwillingness to operate a 
licensed premises in a responsible manner. 
 

12. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to 
Specify an Individual as the Hennessey Late Lounge Bar, 2 New Road, 
Brixham, Devon, TQ5 8NE  
 
Members considered an application for a variation to a Premises Licence to 
specify an individual as the Designated Premises Supervisor at the Hennessey 
Late Lounge Bar, 2 New Road, Brixham, TQ5 8NE. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation objecting to the 
transfer on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

27 May 2021 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Police  The Police Representative presented their objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

Applicant The Applicant presented their application and responded to 
Members questions. 

 
Decision:   
 
That the application for a variation of the Premises Licence to specify Mr 
Hennessey as the Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of Hennessey Late 
Lounge Bar, 2 New Road, Brixham be refused. 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 24 June 2021 
 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the oral and written Representations, Members 
resolved unanimously to refuse the transfer of both Premises Licence to Mr 
Hennessey and to specify him as the Designated Premises Supervisor of those 
Premises in turn, as they could not be satisfied on the evidence before them, that 
the premises operations would be compliant with the conditions of its licence and 
that the Licensing Objectives would be promoted. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members noted that Mr Hennessey had agreed for all 
four applications to be heard at the same time and that he did not wish to make 
any comment on these applications.  
 
On hearing the submissions from the Police’s legal representative, in simply 
wishing Members to consider that which they had heard in respect of Mr 
Hennessey’s management of Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street, Brixham and; if 
Members could not be satisfied that Mr Hennessey was suitable to hold that 
premises licence, how could they be satisfied to grant these applications which 
were for later terminal hours and would naturally require firmer control. 
 
Noting that these were separate applications and that due regard was needed to 
be given to each one in turn, Members determined that an outright refusal in 
respect of each application was both appropriate and proportionate, for the 
reasons given in their decision for the revocation of Premises Licence held by Mr 
Hennessey, in respect of Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street Brixham and; in the 
absence of any submissions by Mr Hennessey in respect of these applications to 
the contrary, Members found no reason to depart from their findings of Mr 
Hennessey’s inability, unsuitability and apparent unwillingness to operate a 
licensed premises in a responsible manner. 
 

13. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to 
Specify an Individual as the Hennessey Sports Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham, 
Devon, TQ5 9BU  
 
Members considered an application for a variation to specify an individual as the 
Designated Premises Supervisor at Hennessey Sports Bar, Parkham Road, 
Brixham, TQ5 9BU. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation objecting to the 
transfer on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

27 May 2021 

 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 24 June 2021 
 

 

Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Police  The Police Representative presented their objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

Applicant The Applicant presented their application and responded to 
Members questions. 

 
Decision:   
 
That the application for a variation of the Premises Licence to specify Mr 
Hennessey as the Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of Hennessey 
Sports Bar, Parkham Road, Brixham be refused. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the oral and written Representations, Members 
resolved unanimously to refuse the transfer of both Premises Licence to Mr 
Hennessey and to specify him as the Designated Premises Supervisor of those 
Premises in turn, as they could not be satisfied on the evidence before them, that 
the premises operations would be compliant with the conditions of its licence and 
that the Licensing Objectives would be promoted. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members noted that Mr Hennessey had agreed for all 
four applications to be heard at the same time and that he did not wish to make 
any comment on these applications.  
 
On hearing the submissions from the Police’s legal representative, in simply 
wishing Members to consider that which they had heard in respect of Mr 
Hennessey’s management of Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street, Brixham and; if 
Members could not be satisfied that Mr Hennessey was suitable to hold that 
premises licence, how could they be satisfied to grant these applications which 
were for later terminal hours and would naturally require firmer control. 
 
Noting that these were separate applications and that due regard was needed to 
be given to each one in turn, Members determined that an outright refusal in 
respect of each application was both appropriate and proportionate, for the 
reasons given in their decision for the revocation of Premises Licence held by Mr 
Hennessey, in respect of Hennessey Cocktails, 2 King Street Brixham and; in the 
absence of any submissions by Mr Hennessey in respect of these applications to 
the contrary, Members found no reason to depart from their findings of Mr 
Hennessey’s inability, unsuitability and apparent unwillingness to operate a 
licensed premises in a responsible manner. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


